Public Document Pack

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

20 July 2022
Chairman:  Councillor Tim Mitchell Venue: Conference Room,
Church Square House
Time: 2.00 pm E-Mail Address:

Dean.gillon@northlincs.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. Substitutions

2. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal and
prejudicial interests and declarations of whipping arrangements (if any).

3. To take the Minutes of the meeting of the panel held on 28 June 2022 as a
correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign. (Pages 1 - 2)

4, Public speaking request (if any).

5. Discussions with Representatives from Rotherham, Doncaster & South

Humber (RDaSH) NHS Trust. (Pages 3 - 72)
6. Added item (if any).

7. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special
circumstances which must be specified.



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Iltem 3

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL
HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL
28 June 2022

PRESENT: - Clir T Mitchell (Chairman), Clir C O'Sullivan (Vice-Chair) and ClIr
M Armiger

The meeting was held at the GO1e, Church Square House.
629 SUBSTITUTIONS
There were no substitutions at the meeting.

630 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AND
DECLARATIONS OF WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY).

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or
personal and prejudicial interests. No whip was declared.

631 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 27
APRIL 2022 AND 11 MAY 2022 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND
AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO SIGN.

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of this panel held on 27 April
2022 and 11 May 2022, having been printed and circulated amongst the
members, be taken as read and correctly recorded and be signed by the
Chairman.

632 PUBLIC SPEAKING REQUEST (IF ANY).
There were no public speaking requests.

633 NLAG CULTURAL TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME AND 2021/22
QUALITY ACCOUNT. DISCUSSION WITH SENIOR
REPRESENTATIVES FROM NORTHERN LINCOLNSHIRE & GOOLE
NHS FOUNDATION TRUST.

The Chairman welcomed Dr Peter Reading, Chief Executive, Sean Lyons,
Chair, Ellie Monkhouse, Chief Nurse, Angie Legge, Associate Director for
Quality Governance, Abs Abdi, Deputy Chief Operating Officer, Christine
Brereton, Director of People, Ali Dubbins, Associate Director of Leadership,
Culture and Organisational Development, Dr Anwer Qureshi, Divisional
Medical Director for Medicine Division, and Adrian Beddow, Associate
Director of Communications, Northern Lincolnshire & Goole NHS
Foundation Trust (NLaG), to the meeting.

The Chairman explained that the NLaG representatives had been invited to

Page 1



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL
28 June 2022

attend to update the panel on the Trust's Cultural Transformation
Programme, and to discuss the draft comments submitted by the panel as
part of the Quality Account processes.

Dr Reading led a short presentation on the Cultural Transformation
Programme underway across the Trust, with contributions from relevant
senior staff. Members asked salient questions throughout.

Members then discussed the content of the Quality Account document,
testing previous comments on mortality, local performance, and workforce
matters. Again, members asked questions of the NLaG representatives,
including on issues such as recruitment, staff appraisals, training, and
Quality Improvement. The Trust representatives responded to these
questions, highlighting recent improvements and ongoing work to improve
services and support to staff.

Resolved — (a) That Dr Reading, Sean Lyons, Ellie Monkhouse, Angie
Legge, Abs Abdi, Christine Brereton, Ali Dubbins, Dr Anwer Qureshi, and
Adrian Beddow be thanked for their attendance at the meeting, (b) that an
amended commentary from the Health Scrutiny Panel be agreed by
Members and submitted to the Trust in accordance with the agreed
timescales; and (c) that the information provided be noted.

634 ADDED ITEM (IF ANY).
There was no Added Item due for consideration at the meeting.

635 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED.

There were no urgent or additional items due for discussion at the meeting.

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 5

NHS

Rotherham Doncaster

and South Humber
NHS Foundation Trust

Annual Quality Report 2021/22

V9

RDaSH leading the way with care




1. Statement on Quality from the Chief Executive

2.1 Our Priorities for Improvement
2.1.1 Priorities for Improvement 2021/22 and our progress against these
2.1.2 Safety and Quality Priorities for 2022/23
2.1.3 Measuring and reporting of the priorities for improvement
Quiality Dashboard Reports
Board Assurance Framework (BAF)
Quality Committee Summary Report to Board
CQC Inspection Reports
Internal Audit reports

2.2 Statements of assurance from the Board
2.2.1 Freedom to Speak Up
2.2.2 Staffing in their adult and older adult community mental health services
2.2.3 Learning Disability Improvement Standards benchmarking
2.2.4 Review of Services
2.2.5 Clinical Audit and Confidential Enquiries
2.2.6 Clinical Research
2.2.7 Commissioning for Quality and Innovation
2.2.8 Registration with the Care Quality Commission
2.2.9 Data Quality
2.2.10 Learning from deaths

2.3 Reporting against Core Indicators

2.4 Performance against indicators set out in the Oversight Framework

3. Other Information
3.1 Patient Safety
3.1.1 Serious incidents
3.1.2 Safeguarding
3.1.3 Infection Prevention and Control (IPC)

3.2 Clinical Effectiveness
3.2.1 Clinical Policies
3.2.2 NICE quality standards

3.3 Patient Experience
3.3.1 Community Mental Health Survey
3.3.2 Complaints and Patient advice and Liaison Service (PALS)
3.3.3 Your Opinion Counts and compliments

Annex 1: Statements from Clinical Commissioning Boards, Local Healthwatch
organisation and Overview and Scrutiny Committees, and RDaSH Governors:

e NHS Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group
e NHS North Lincolnshire Clinical Commissioning Group
¢ NHS Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group

Page 4

QR4

QR6

QR10
QR17
QR19
QR20
QR21
QR21
QR22
QR22

QR25
QR25
QR27
QR28
QR29
QR29
QR31
QR31
QR31
QR32
QR33

QR36

QR39

QR41
QR41
QR41
QR43
QR44

QR46
QR46
QRA47

QRA47
QRA47
QR51
QR56

QR58
QR59
QR60

QR2



Doncaster Local Authority Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel
North Lincolnshire Council — Health Scrutiny Panel

Rotherham Local Authority Health Select Commission

Healthwatch Doncaster

Healthwatch North Lincolnshire

Healthwatch Rotherham

Rotherham Doncaster and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust
Council of Governors

Annex 2: Statement of directors’ responsibilities for the quality report

Annex 3: Glossary of terms and definitions

Page 5

QR61
QR62
QR63
QR64
QR65
QR66
QR67

QR69

QR70

QR3



Part 1
1. Statement on Quality from the Chief Executive

I am pleased to introduce the 2021/22 Quality Report and Account for Rotherham, Doncaster
and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust (RDaSH).

This has been another year of ongoing challenges because of the COVID-19 pandemic, and |
have been astounded by the degree of perseverance, tenacity and willingness to be supportive
of each other that our colleagues have shown and continue to show. Despite any difficulties
faced by them, they have continued to provide care with compassion, an aspect which has
been recognised by CQC during Mental Health Act inspections they have conducted. As a
Trust, our Board have openly recognised and acknowledged the value of colleagues
throughout the year, and we have been pleased to reward them for their ongoing commitment.

The report will describe our progress against the safety and quality priorities in 2021/22 and
set out our safety and quality priorities for 2022/23 as we continue to deliver the ambitions
embedded within ‘Trust Ambitions and Strategy Refresh 2021-2023".

Despite the work of colleagues in all services across the Trust, it is inevitable that we will not
always get it righ
[...]
m, which
will be trialled at a Doncaster community event. And it’s fantastic to see that Doncaster has
received 11 compliments for its services.

It is noted that an area to build upon that is not really discussed in this report and would be an
asset to help improving services and safety, is carer involvement. There has been an increase in
reports of carers not being involved or communicated with about a person's care. This would
make a good area to add onto next year's report and to be able to utilize carers better as an
equal part of a person’s care team.

Christine Rothwell
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
Senior Governance Officer

7/6/22

R61
Page 63 0



North Lincolnshire Council — Health Scrutiny Panel response to the Annual Quality Report
2021/22

North Lincolnshire Council's Health Scrutiny Panel welcomes the opportunity to comment

on Rotherham, Doncaster and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust's (RDaSH) Quality Report
2021/22. RDaSH are a key partner and provider of local services, and members have built a
valuable working relationship with Trust personnel over recent years.

Unfortunately, it was not possible to arrange a meeting with RDaSH to discuss the draft Quality
Account prior to submission. However, we received the document and will be meeting with Trust
representatives in the coming weeks, and will be feeding back to the Trust leadership. As such,
we do not intend to comment in any depth on the draft document, other than to note the
encouraging internal audit reports as outlined in Table 2, and to state that we fully support the
identified priorities for the coming year.

Cllr T Mitchell,
On behalf of North Lincolnshire Council’s Health Scrutiny Panel

13/6/22

R62
Page 64 0



Rotherham Health Select Commission response to the Annual Quality Report 2021/22
Members appreciated being invited to review the RDaSH Quality Account for 2021/22.

Members found the action plans promising, especially in regard to improvement and
engagement, where sig
[...]
SS:
POMH-UK:
Quarter 1:
Quarter 2:
Quarter 3:
Quarter 4.
RDaSH:
SystmOne:

The framework for good practice in delivering mental health services.
CPA aims to ensure that services work closely together to meet service
users’ identified needs and support them in their recovery.

Clinical Alerts System

Clinical Commissioning Group

Care Quality Commission

Commissioning for Quality and Innovation
Summary overview of key areas of performance
Improving Access to Psychological Therapies
Learning Disabilities mortality review

National Health Service

Formally established as the NHS Commissioning Board on 1 October
2012, NHS England is an independent body at arm’s length to the
Government.

National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence

Patient-led assessments of the care environment, which is the new
system for assessing the quality of the patient environment

Prevention and management of violence and aggression

Patient Safety Specialist

Prescribing Observatory for Mental Health UK

1 April = 30 June

1 July — 30 September

1 October — 31 December

1 January — 31 March

Rotherham Doncaster and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust

A clinical system which fully supports a ground-breaking vision for a ‘one
patient, one record' model of healthcare.

R70
Page 72 0



	Agenda
	3 To take the Minutes of the meeting of the panel held on 28 June 2022 as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign.
	Minutes

	5 Discussions with Representatives from Rotherham, Doncaster & South Humber (RDaSH) NHS Trust.



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

20 July 2022 
 

PRESENT: - Cllr T Mitchell (Chairman), Cllr  C O'Sullivan (Vice-Chair), and Cllr D 
Wells.  
 
The meeting was held at the Conference Room, Church Square House. 
 
636 SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
Cllr Wells substituted for Cllr Armiger. 
 

637 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AND 
DECLARATIONS OF WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY). 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests.  No whip was declared. 
 

638 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 28 
JUNE 2022 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN 
TO SIGN. 
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of this panel held on 28 June 
2022, having been printed and circulated amongst the members, be taken as 
read and correctly recorded and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

639 PUBLIC SPEAKING REQUEST (IF ANY). 
 
There were no public speaking requests. 
 

640 DISCUSSIONS WITH REPRESENTATIVES FROM ROTHERHAM, 
DONCASTER & SOUTH HUMBER (RDASH) NHS TRUST. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Kate Baxendale, Deputy Director Safety and 
Quality, Sharon Greensil, Trust Lead Mortality Inquests and Suicide 
Prevention, and Vicky Clare, Associate Nurse Director, Rotherham, 
Doncaster and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust (RDaSH), to the 
meeting. 
 
The Chairman explained that the RDaSH representatives had been invited to 
attend to update the panel on the Trust’s performance, the Quality Account 
document, and to enable a general update and discussion on relevant issues.   
 
Kate Baxendale led a short presentation on the Quality Account, with 
contributions from Sharon Greensil and Vicky Clare.  
 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
20 July 2022 

 

Members asked questions of the RDaSH representatives, including on issues 
such as referral patterns and responsibilities, safe staffing, the staff survey, 
and work to reduce the risk of violence in healthcare settings. The Trust 
representatives responded to these questions, describing work patterns and 
procedures, and other ongoing actions. 
 
Resolved – (a) That Kate Baxendale, Sharon Greensil and Vicky Clare be 
thanked for their attendance at the meeting; and (b) that the situation be 
noted. 
 

641 ADDED ITEM (IF ANY). 
 
There was no Added Item due for consideration at the meeting. 
 

642 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED.
  
There were no urgent or additional items due for discussion at the meeting. 
 

 
 


